### NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The City of Wyandotte Ordinance has been amended as follows:

Amendment #1538

# AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND §30.003(B) "MEMBERS" OF THE BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WYANDOTTE CODE OF ORDINANCES

#### THE CITY OF WYANDOTTE ORDAINS:

Section 1. Amendment of §30.003(B) "Members" to read as follows:

§30.003. Beautification Commission.

(B) Members. The City Beautification Commission shall be composed of no less than seven (7) members and no more than eleven (11) members, each of whom shall be residents of the city. Members shall be appointed by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the Council. The term of each member shall be three years and until his or her successor is appointed. Vacancies occurring otherwise than through the expiration of the terms shall be filled for the unexpired term by appointment by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the Council. The members shall serve without compensation; except that, they may be reimbursed for any actual expense paid in the performance of their duties. Section 2. Severability.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days from the date of its passage by the Wyandotte City Council and the Ordinance or its summary shall be published in a newspaper generally circulated in the City of Wyandotte within ten (10) days after adoption. A copy of this Ordinance may be inspected or obtained at the of Wyandotte Clerk's Office, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, Michigan. On the question, "SHALL THIS ORDINANCE NOW PASS?", the following vote was recorded: Motion unanimously carried.

## CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned Robert A. DeSana and Lawrence S. Stec, respectively, the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Wyandotte, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Wyandotte, at a regular session on Monday, November 6, 2023.

#### Robert A. DeSana, Mayor Lawrence S. Stec, City Clerk

The effective date of this Ordinance is November 21, 2023. A copy of this Ordinance may be purchased or inspected at the City of Wyandotte Clerk's Office, 3200 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, Michigan, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Publication Date: November 15, 2023